

Rama Thakur Vs. State & Ors.

CWP No. 5024/2023

04.08.2023 Present: Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Harsh Kalta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Mr. Rupinder Singh, Additional Advocates General, Ms. Seema Sharma and Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocates General, for respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

CWP No.5024/2023 & CMP No.9806/2023

Notice confined to respondents No.1 to 4 at this stage.

Mr. Varun Chandel, learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 and 2. Issue notice to respondent Nos.3 and 4, returnable for **23.08.2023**, on taking steps within three days.

The grievance of the petitioner *inter alia* is that her name has not appeared in the office memorandum dated 03.05.2023 (Annexure P-23), whereby final Inter-se-Seniority List of Professors of H.P. Medical Education Department (Teaching Wing) posted in Government Medical Colleges/Institutions of the State depicting the position as on 15.08.2022 was circulated. Further it has been submitted that the note below the office memorandum dated 03.05.2023 is also not in consonance with paragraph No.13 of the proposal dated 06.08.2019 (Annexure P-13) as approved by the Cabinet on 13.08.2019 (Annexure P-14).

Reply be filed by respondent Nos.1 to 4 by the next date, responding to above contention as well.

List on 23.08.2023

4th August, 2023
(rohit)

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge