

**Rama Thakur Vs. State of H.P. and Ors.**

**CWP No. 5024 of 2023**

**14.03.2024 Present:**

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Harsh Kalta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Mr. Mohinder Zharaick, Mr. Leela Nand and Mr. Amandeep Sharma, Additional Advocate Generals with Ms. Avni Kochhar, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 and 2/State.

**CWP No. 5024 of 2023 and CMP No.9806 of 2023**

Respondents have not filed replies despite being put to notice on 04.08.2023. Learned counsel for the respondents have prayed for another opportunity to file their respective replies. Keeping in view the long time already availed by the respondents, they are directed to positively file their respective replies, if so advised, on or before the next date of hearing.

List on **03.04.2024**.

Till the next date, the official respondents shall maintain the status *quo* in respect of the status of Unit Incharges of OBG department in I.G.M.C., Shimla, H.P., as per Annexure P-25.

**( Satyen Vaidya )  
Judge**

**14<sup>th</sup> March, 2024**  
(sushma)